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1 | INTRODUCTION

The outbreak of the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) in ltaly
began on February 20, 2020, a few weeks after the epidemicin China’s
Wuhan-Hubei Province was first reported.1® Then came a rapid pro-
gression in the number of new cases and the first related deaths in
Northern Italy. The country soon had the highest number of cases and
deaths in Europe. The focal point of the epidemic was identified in
a group of small towns south of Milan. Over the weekend of Febru-
ary 22 to 23, the regional government of Lombardia (where Milan is
located) issued many drastic measures and orders to limit the diffu-
sion of COVID-19: some towns were put under quarantine (with strict
police and army surveillance); schools and universities were closed
throughout the region, and so were cinemas, theaters, and museums;

religious services, amateur, and professional sports matches; and all

Abbreviation: COVID-19, coronavirus disease 2019.
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The rapid spread of coronavirus disease 2019 epidemic in Italy, in particular in the Milan focal
point, required drastic measures and led to panic in the population. While in our center we did not
change our approach to the treatment of our young patients with cancer, we developed a quali-
tative survey to assess their perception of the risk and level of stress. The survey showed that a
relatively large proportion of young patients felt personally at risk of severe complications. We
believe that we need to adequately inform our patients, focusing on hygienic measures and per-

sonal protection and prompt reporting of any suspicious symptoms.

adolescents, coronavirus, COVID-19, epidemic, fear, perception, survey

events attracting large crowds were suspended. The alarming informa-
tion in the mass media and the institutional measures led to scenes of
panicin the population of Milan and surrounding areas, with supermar-
kets being assaulted as people unnecessarily stockpiled food and other
items.

A week later, the World Health Organization raised the global risk
of COVID-19 to the highest level of alert (February 28) and, with more
than a thousand cases diagnosed and more than 20 deaths in Italy
(mainly in Lombardia), fear pervaded Milan’s population. The deaths in
Italy mainly involved elderly patients with existing chronic (cardiovas-
cular or oncological) diseases.

At the Paediatric Oncology Unit of the Istituto Nazionale dei
Tumori of Milan, nothing changed in our approach to the treatment of
our patients. At the time of writing, no cases of COVID-19 infection
have been identified among the patients receiving treatment. A lot
of effort has gone into coping with their families’ anxiety, however.
This is understandable, since the current data suggest that COVID-19
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infection very rarely affects children and adolescents, but patients
with cancer seem to be one of the categories at high risk of severe
complications.1¢

As part of the Youth Project at our pediatric oncology unit (which
involves a large number of adolescents and young adults promoting
various dedicated activities),”"? we developed a short survey to assess
the perception of the risk and level of stress concerning COVID-19
among our young patients with cancer. Since it was mainly the parents
who were expressing concern and asking questions, the idea was to ask

the patients what they thought about the coronavirus epidemic.

2 | METHODS

A semistructured qualitative questionnaire was developed by a com-
mittee of the Youth Project’s staff (psychologists and physicians),
and evaluated and approved by external collaborators and by the
local Research Ethics Committee. The questionnaire was administered
between March 2 and 5 (10-14 days after the coronavirus outbreak
in Italy began) to three groups of adolescents and young adults (15-
21 years old) living in Milan or Lombardia: 25 patients were receiv-
ing treatment; 25 patients were in follow-up who had completed their
treatments; and 25 were healthy peers.

All the patients taking part in the study had been previously

9-13 and other surveys.1* To rapidly

involved in Youth Project activities
recruit the samples, we decided to contact patients by phone and
give them the information regarding the aims of the study. The ques-
tionnaire was sent by e-mail (between March 2 and 5), completed
autonomously by the patients, and sent back via the same means. All
the responses were received between March 2 and 7. Healthy peers
were recruited among young people using the similar method, from
high schools and universities in Milan, who had already participated
in prior projects.1> All responders (or their parents/legal guardians for
underage patients) gave written informed consent to their involvement
in the study.

3 | RESULTS

Questions and answers are reported in Table 1, as well as age, gender,
and education level of the young people involved in the three groups.
As a major finding, the survey showed that, while by far the majority
of healthy peers did not expect to be affected by the virus, a relatively
large proportion of the patients (those receiving treatment more than
those in follow-up) were worried, and felt personally at risk of severe
complications. The questionnaire also emphasized how the patients
with cancer (differently from healthy peers) felt the burden of their
parents’ concern for them.

As further findings, most responding in both young patient and
healthy peer groups judged the information in the media to be exagger-
ated and confusing or inconsistent in its content. On the other hand,
the measures taken to contain the diffusion of the virus were consid-

ered appropriate by the majority of patients, but excessive by most
healthy peers.

Most responders in all three groups reported that they changed
their daily habits (e.g., schools and cinemas were closed), but they did
not change (or only slightly modified) their relationship with peers. Our
survey could not clarify whether this answer suggested a scarce com-
pliance with the measures and lack of social distancing (as a result of
the spirit of rebellion of teenagers), or instead it just expressed how
peer relationships are important for young people who find alterna-
tive ways to maintain them within the context of quarantine measures
using video chats and social networks.

Finally, the three groups of respondents agreed on some potentially
positive side effects of the situation (i.e., less air pollution and more
attention to personal hygienic procedures) that might be maintained

in the future.

4 | DISCUSSION

Our survey was not intended as an epidemiological study, but as an
opportunity to promote a discussion on how young people with (and
without) cancer cope with an emerging challenge to global health care
systems and a situation that strikes fear within the general population
about an unknown disease.

As the prevention measures taken by the Italian government do not
include specific recommendations for young patients with cancer, we
believe that we need to adequately inform and support our patients,
and help them calm their fears when necessary. As a consequence of
our survey, focus group meetings will be organized by doctors and psy-
chologists of the Youth Projects to give our patients the possibility of
being heard and of confronting on the issues raised from our survey.

Whether such an unusual and unclear situation demands a change
in our behavior as caregivers remains to be seen. It has been reported
that Chinese experts consider the opportunity of intentionally defer-
ring oncological procedures whenever possible (cases with stable
cancer)® due to the risk of severe complications related to the COVID-
19 epidemic. Our view is that our patients need to continue their can-
cer treatments. That said, it is clear that early diagnosis and speedy
treatment are the best weapons for fighting COVID-19 infection.
Therefore, our job is to raise awareness among all young people (with
and without cancer), without adding to their level of anxiety, focusing
on appropriate hygienic measures and personal protection, for exam-
ple, but also on the prompt reporting of any suspicious symptoms.

As a conclusion, we believe it is important to report that a month
after the first outbreak, and therefore since our survey was submitted,
the number of cases diagnosed and the number of deaths, in Italy, has
dramatically increased: on March 22, Italy registered 59,138 cases and
5,476 deaths.
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TABLE 1 The questionnaire and answers from the three groups of young people, that is, 25 patients receiving treatment, 25 patients in
follow-up who had completed their treatments, and 25 healthy peers

Patients
receiving Patients in Healthy
Question Answer treatment follow-up peers
Median age 17.4 18.6 17.4
Sex - Male 14 11 15
- Female 11 14 10
Education level - Professional college 1 0 2
- Technical college 4 2 1
- High school 12 8 15
- University 1 12 6
- Occupation 7 3 1
1. Have you heard about the coronavirus - Yes 25 25 25
epidemic? -No 0 0 0
2.Where do you get information about - Mass media 16 22 17
the coronavirus epidemic? - Social networks 16 15 17
- Press conferences, statements, 13 11 10
institutional sources
- Discussions in the family and/or with 11 19 10
friends
- From asking doctors 3 6 2
3. Do you have a feeling the coronavirus - Dangerous 4 5 6
epidemic is dangerous? - Moderately or slightly dangerous 19 17 15
- Not at all dangerous 2 8 4
- Haven't heard about it 0 0 0
- Don’t know 0 0 0
4. If you think it's dangerous, for who in - For me personally 10 4 0
particular? - For elderly people 22 21 20
- For people with chronic diseases 16 18 16
- For small children 4 3 0
- For the whole population 2 3 2
5. Are you afraid of catching the - Very afraid 1 0 0
coronavirus infection? - Moderately afraid 9 8 2
- Alittle afraid 10 12 8
- Not at all afraid 5 5 15
- Don’t know 0 0 0
6. Are you afraid you might have severe - Very afraid 1 1 0
complications? - Moderately afraid 9 4 2
- Alittle afraid 6 12 5
- Not at all afraid 8 7 16
- Don’t know 1 1 2
7. Are your family worried for you? - Very worried 7 4 0
- Moderately worried 8 8 5
- Alittle worried 2 10 12
- Not at all worried 5 3 8
- Don’t know 3 0 0
8. How do you experience your family’s - It’s all the same to me 4 [¢) 7
concern about you? - It pleases me 4 4 4
- It bothers me and/or makes me anxious 5 6 9
- It scares me 0 1 1
- Don’t know 12 8 4
9. Are you worried your family might - Very worried 2 2 2
becomeiill? - Moderately worried 12 15 11
- Alittle worried 8 5 10
- Not at all worried 8 1 1
- Don’t know 0 2 1
10. Have you changed any of your daily - Definitely 3 9 5
habits as a result of the coronavirus - Moderately 4 6 10
epidemic? - Slightly 9 8 7
-Not at all 7 2 3
- Don’t know 2 0 0

(Continues)
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

Question

11. In particular, have you changed your
relations with your peers?

12. If so, what made you change your
daily habits? (more than one answer is
allowable)

13. How does the change in your habits
make you feel?

14. What do you think about the tone of
the news in the mass media about the
coronavirus infection in recent days?

15. What do you think about the quality
of the information conveyed by the
mass media about the coronavirus
infection?

16. What do you think about the action
taken by the institutions in Italy
(closing schools, suspending sports
events, etc.)?

17.What do you think about the action
taken internationally (placing towns
under quarantine, cancelling flights to
and from countries with large
numbers of infections, etc.)?

18. Do you think this emergency has any
positive consequences too? (more
than one answer is allowable)

19. Would you like to have more
information about the issue?
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Patients
receiving Patients in Healthy
Answer treatment follow-up peers
- Definitely 1 2 0
- Moderately 3 2 4
- Slightly 7 6 5
-Not at all 14 15 16
- Don’t know 0 0 0
- My choice 9 8 5
- Imposed by my family 5 0 0
- Imposed by the institutions 3 17 13
- Based on what others do 0 2 0
- Don’t know 1 0 7
- It seems reasonable, | agree because | 11 13 14
understand it’s for my own good
- It makes me angry, it seems to me 3 4 1
another type of slavery
- It scares me, | worry | might not get 0 1 0
treated properly
- It’s all the same to me 9 5 5
- Don’t know 2 2 5
- Definitely exaggerated 9 8 8
- Maybe a bit excessive 10 14 15
- Appropriate 4 2 1
- Inadequate 1 1 1
- Don’t know 1 0 0
- Scientifically appropriate 0 0 1
- Adequate for informing the population 7 3 8
- Confusing and contradictory
- Unreliable 13 19 11
- Don’t know 4 3 4
1 0 1
- Definitely exaggerated 1 0 1
- Maybe a bit excessive 9 6 13
- Appropriate in the situation 12 12 10
- Not enough 2 4 1
- Don’t know 1 3 0
- Definitely exaggerated 2 1 1
- Maybe a bit excessive 2 9 13
- Appropriate in the situation 15 10 10
- Not enough 2 2 1
- Don’t know 4 3 0
- Less traffic pollution more attention to 11 14 15
personal hygiene (I wash my hands
more often)
- An opportunity for remote learning 15 17 13
(e-learning) that will remain after the
epidemic is over
- It puts in perspective all the bad news 3 2 2
the newsreels and Internet were 3 1 2
circulating about Italy and our future 6 4 6
- Don't think so/don’t know
- Yes 12 20 13
-No 10 5 6
- Don’t know 3 0 6
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